Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Yip's Chemical Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 408)

Update on Director's Information Pursuant to Rules 13.51B(2) and 13.51(2)(l) of the Listing Rules

This announcement is made by Yip's Chemical Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rules 13.51B(2) and 13.51(2)(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 10 November 2021 (the "Announcement") made pursuant to Rule 13.51B(2) of the Listing Rules in relation to an update on the information of Mr. Ho Pak Chuen, Patrick ("Mr. Ho"), an independent non-executive director of the Company, required to be disclosed under the Rule 13.51(2)(1) of the Listing Rules. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meaning as defined in the Announcement.

Mr. Ho resigned as an executive director of GBG with effect from 1 July 2022. According to the announcement issued by the Stock Exchange on 20 July 2022 in relation to the matter of GBG, GBG's provisional liquidator confirmed that the Bermuda court had ordered to wind up GBG and that GBG had wholly ceased its business operations. The listing of GBG's shares has then subsequently been cancelled with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 25 July 2022 under Rule 6.01 of the Listing Rules.

Save as disclosed above, Mr. Ho has confirmed to the Company that there is no other information relating to him that is required to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rules 13.51(2)(h) to 13.51(2)(v) of the Listing Rules and he is not aware of any other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

By Order of the Board Yip's Chemical Holdings Limited Ip Chi Shing Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 July 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following:-

Non-executive Directors: Mr. Ip Chi Shing (Chairman) Mr. Wong Yuk* Mr. Ku Yee Dao, Lawrence* Mr. Ho Pak Chuen, Patrick* Executive Directors: Mr. Yip Tsz Hin (Deputy Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Ip Kwan (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Ho Sai Hou (Chief Financial Officer)

* Independent Non-executive Directors